
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2011 

 
Time: 5.30 PM 

 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
David Payne 
David Yarrow 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 1 June 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently.
[...]
e  

 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2 
 

5 Review Topics Discussion 2011/12 3 - 4 
 

6 Forward Plan 5 - 16 
 

7 Work Programme 2011/12 17 - 18 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
12 May 2011 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Susan O’Brien (Vice-Chairman), Jazz 
Dhillon (Labour Lead), Shirley Harper-O’Neil, Judy Jelly, June Nelson David Payne ad 
David Yarrow. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda 
Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That:  
1. Councillor Michael Markham be elected Chairman of the 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Scrutiny Committee 
for the municipal year 2011/2012; and  

2. Councillor Susan O’Brien be elected as Vice-Chairman of 
the Residents’ and Environmental Services Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2011/2012. 

 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 9.04 pm, closed at 9.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 

RESPOC 
Review Topics 2011/12      

      Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra  
Telephone: 01895 277488 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To enable the Committee to agree the review it wishes to undertake in the 
2011/12 Council year.   
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
1. Agree a topicfor in-
[...]
n-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review Discussion 

7 March 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 10 April 2012 

 Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review Topics Discussion 2011/12
	6 Forward Plan
	11

	7 Work Programme 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
9 June 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Susan O’Brien (Vice-Chairman), Jazz 
Dhillon (Labour Lead), Shirley Harper O’Neil, Carol Melvin, June Nelson and David 
Yarrow. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra and Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officers 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr David Payne. Apologies had 
also been received from Cllr Judy Kelly, and Cllr Carol Melvin 
substituted.  
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part 1 and 
were considered in public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate 
record by the Committee. 
 

 

5. REVIEW TOPICS DISCUSSION 2011/12  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the Review Topic discussion paper to the 
Committee. The Committee were advised that a discussion regarding 
possible topics to review this municipal year would be useful to allow 
officers to write scoping reports for each review and report back to the 
next Committee meeting in 26 July 2011.  
 
The Committee discussed possibly reviewing the placement of phone 
masts and ancillary equipment - a review into the future growth of 
mobile telephone masts and ancillary equipment and the effects on the 
residents and environment of Hillingdon and beyond.  
 
Members said that although the demand for mobile handsets was 
increasing as technology develops and consumer demand increased, 
residents were concerned as to the increasing number of planning 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
applications for larger masts and ancillary equipment and the effect 
these were having on the environment.  
 
Members said that companies could be invited to meetings to give 
evidence or submit written responses. The review would investigate the 
future demand for mobile technology, the effect on transmission 
facilities required, how such technology could be shared by mobile 
phone operators and how operators might be encouraged, by public 
opinion, or required, by regulation, to use such technology in such a 
way as to alleviate residents’ concerns. The review would also cover 
current Hillingdon planning policies but not health issues 
 
The Committee also discussed a possible review into crime and 
policing - a review into levels and types of crime seen in Hillingdon, 
future policing techniques and how effective they might be and the role 
of residents in helping to reduce crime in Hillingdon  
 
Members said that there was a perception held by residents that 
despite the result of national and local surveys and statistics, crime 
was a ‘major’ problem in Hillingdon. Members stated that should this 
review be agreed the Committee should look at victim support services, 
police response times and crimes on elderly and vulnerable people. 
Members said they would be interested in finding out whether elderly 
people felt safer as they now had ‘burglar alarms’ courtesy of the 
Council. 
 
The Committee discussed investigating the issues around sentencing 
offenders, but were advised that this was out of the remit for the 
Committee. Members did suggest looking at crime and policing on a 
ward by ward basis; population demographics in each ward, crimes 
committed in the area and gain the comments of Ward Councillors and 
residents from the area. Members agreed that it would be beneficial to 
hear from the Borough Commander and the Deputy Mayor of London, 
should the review be agreed. 
 
The review would identify resident concerns and the issues they 
consider important, the current situation in the borough in terms of 
crime statistics, areas of possible criminal growth and current and 
future policing methods that may be introduced in view of cutbacks and 
new technology and the effects these might have. It would also identify 
the current and potential role of Neighbourhood Watch and other 
similar schemes and what residents can do to help reduce crime. This 
review would complement and build on that undertaken by Corporate 
Services POC some two years ago. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee advised Members that he would be 
speaking with the Leader of the Council regarding the Committee’s 
review topic ideas in the coming weeks. 
 
Agreed: 
Members agreed to consider two scoping reports at the meeting 
on 26 July 2011 – the major review scoping report on crime and 
policing in Hillingdon and the review on phone mast placement in 
the borough. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Natasha Dogra 
and  
Nadia Williams, 
Democratic 
Services 
Officers 



  
6. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Action by 

 Officers presented the Forward Plan item to the Committee, stating that 
Cabinet would be receiving an update report on The Hillingdon Khat 
Review on 24 November 2011. Members asked for an update report on 
the Responsible Retailer Pilot which would be considered by Cabinet in 
November. Officers advised the Committee that they would e-mail a 
briefing paper on this item to Members prior to the report being 
considered at Cabinet.  
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Natasha Dogra 
and  
Nadia Williams, 
Democratic 
Services 
Officers 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the Work Programme 2011/12 to the Committee. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

 
Natasha Dogra 
and  
Nadia Williams, 
Democratic 
Services 
Officers 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


